

Removal of Municipal Reserve Designation (Ward 7)

Report Purpose

To seek Council approval on removing the Municipal Reserve designation from a portion of Plan 1220578, Block 1, Lot 1MR within the SW 4-52-22-W4 in order to consider a transfer of land to the Sherwood Park Archery Club.

Recommendation

THAT the removal of the Municipal Reserve designation from a portion of Plan 1220578, Block 1, Lot 1MR within the SW 4-52-22-W4, and set out in enclosure 1 to the March 26, 2019 Council report, be approved.

Our Prioritized Strategic Goals

Goal 1 - Build strong communities to support the diverse needs of residents

Goal 5 - Foster collaboration through regional, community and governmental partnerships

Goal 7 - Provide opportunities for public engagement and communication

Report

The Sherwood Park Archery Club has been operating in Strathcona County since 1979 and has been licensing a portion of the County's land for an outdoor archery range since 1987. The Sherwood Park Archery Club, in partnership with the Capital Region Archery Club, has developed a plan to build an indoor archery range for the purposes of creating the Archery Centre of Excellence.

In order to realize their long term vision, the Sherwood Park Archery Club has requested from the County consideration to transfer title of the land that is within their current licensed area. To facilitate the transfer of title, it is necessary to remove the Municipal Reserve designation from that portion of the County's land as shown on Enclosure 1.

Council and Committee History

December 11, 2018

THAT administration enter into negotiations with the Sherwood Park Archery Club regarding the possible transfer, subject to Council approval of the terms, of land required for the Archery Club of Excellence; and that administration report to Council on these negotiations by the end of the second quarter of 2019.

October 23, 2018

Priorities Committee was provided with an update on the Sherwood Park Archery Club and the Archery Centre of Excellence.

September 27, 2011

Presentation requesting assistance from Strathcona County by way of a letter of support to assist with grant applications and transfer of title to the Club for lands currently licensed from the County, in order to proceed with building a new indoor archery facility for archers of all ages and levels. Noted that in August, Council approved a new Policy SER-009-039: Community Partnership Projects – OSRFS. This project would fall under the intent of that policy, which seeks to support/assist with this type of project.

Author: Paula Laplante, Planning and Development Services Director: Stacy Fedechko, Planning and Development Services

Associate Commissioner: Kevin Glebe, Infrastructure and Planning Services

Lead Department: Planning and Development Services





Other Impacts

Policy: SER-012-011 Land Management

Legislative/Legal: Section 674 of the Municipal Government Act allows for a Council to

sell, lease or otherwise dispose of municipal reserve. **Interdepartmental:** Recreation Parks and Culture

Master Plan/Framework: n/a

Communication Plan

Letter to the Sherwood Park Archery Club advising of Council's decision.

Enclosures

1 Tentative Plan of Subdivision

2 Rural Location Map

Location MapAir Photo

5 Notification Map